
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Date: 14 May 2021 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jenny Else 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr George Wilson 
Vacancy x3 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Trevor Sadler 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Tuesday, 18 May 2021 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 25 MAY 2021 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is 
extremely limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast.. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN   
  
 To confirm the Chairman and Vice Chairman at the start of the new council 

year. 
 

2.   MINUTES   
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th March 2021 and published 

on the Council’s Website. 
 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Monday 17th May 2021.  
 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Monday 17th May 2021.  
 

7.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 14) 
  
 The Community and Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible 

for managing its work programme. 
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 



 

 

the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme. 
 

8.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2020/21  (Pages 15 - 18) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the fourth quarter of 2020-21. The report is being presented to 
each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment and any 
recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 
 
The areas of the report relating to this committees remit are set out under 
Commercial Services and Housing Delivery and Communities. 
 
Report to be circulated as a supplementary document. 
 

9.   REVIEW OF KPI'S   
  
 To consider any additional KPI’s the Committee would like reported on or 

changes to existing KPI’s relating to this committees remit of  Licensing, 
Commercial Services and Housing Delivery& Communities. 
 

10.   SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WORKING GROUP PROVISIONAL REPORT  
(Pages 19 - 32) 

  
 To receive the provisional report from the working group. This will focus on 

identifying principles that can guide the Executive’s own review and align with 
the council’s corporate priorities. 
 

11.   COVID AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY   
  
 To receive a verbal update from Katie Webb, Community Service Manager,  on 

the assistance that was provided by the community team and service providers 
over the last year. 
 

12.   CRANLEIGH LEISURE CENTRE   
  
 To receive a verbal update on the proposed way forward and obtain provisional 

members for a working group going forward. 
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 



 

 

of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting). 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Mark Mills, Policy Officer - Scrutiny  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523258 or email: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
05/05/2021 

INTRODUCTION TO WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
 

The programme is designed to assist the Council in achieving its corporate priorities by ensuring topics add value 
to the Council’s objectives, are strategic in outlook, are timed to optimise scrutiny input and reflect the concerns of 
Waverley residents and council members.  The programme is indicative and is open to being amended with the 
agreement of the Chair with whom the item is concerned. The work programme consists of three sections:- 
 
 

 Section A – Lists the Scrutiny tracker of recommendations for the municipal year.  
 Section B – Lists items for Overview and Scrutiny consideration. It is not expected that the committee 

cover all items listed on the work programme and some items will be carried over into the following 
municipal year. In-depth scrutiny review topics for consideration by the respective Committee will also be 
listed in this section.  

 Section C – Lists live in-depth scrutiny task and finish groups, including objectives, key issues and 
progress. 

  

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7.



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
05/05/2021 

Section A 

Scrutiny Tracker 2020/21 

Meeting 

date 
Item Outcomes / Recommendations Update / Response Timescale 

M
a

rc
h

 

2
0
2
1
 

Corporate 

Performance 

Report Q.3 

A request was made that the new neighbourhoods 

team engage with Town and Parish Councils 

(Please update)  

M
a

rc
h

 

2
0
2
1

 

Farnham Museum The committee recommended that the Executive 

engages external professional advisers to support 

the Property Investment Advisory Board (PIAB) with 

a comprehensive appraisal of available options for 

the museum collection and service. 

  

M
a

rc
h

 

2
0
2
1
 

Service Level 

Agreement Task & 

Finish group 

update 

The committee agreed to update working group’s 

scope to initially focus on congruence with the 

corporate priorities and advise the Executive 

Working Group on the preferred approach.  

  

M
a

rc
h

 2
0
2

1
 Mental Health in 

Waverley 

That the executive adopt the Draft Suicide 

Prevention Plan 

 

Agreed to work together with the Housing Overview 

and Scrutiny committee to share good practice for 

staff and residents. 

 June 

Executive 

  

J
a
n

u
a

ry
 

2
0
2
1

 

Mental Health in 

Waverley 

Committee endorsed the approach of creating a 

district-level suicide prevention plan in conjunction 

with the County Council and NHS 

A report including the Draft Prevention Plan was 

brought to the March committee meeting. 

March 2021 

P
age 8



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
05/05/2021 

Meeting 

date 
Item Outcomes / Recommendations Update / Response Timescale 

J
a
n

u
a

ry
 

2
0
2
1

 

Service Level 

Agreement 

Working Group 

Update 

Review paused awaiting confirmation of budget for 

the next financial year 

Proposed budget and MTFS does not change the 

budget for SLAs  

March 2021 

J
a
n

u
a

ry
 2

0
2

1
 

Farnham Museum Agreed PESTLE and SWOT analysis as a basis for 

future decision making. 

Amend minutes and forward plan to reflect that the 

Committee has yet to recommend a particular way 

forward for the museum. 

Montague Evans report on the building to be made 

available at the next meeting. 

Agreed that a dedicated meeting on the museum 

may be necessary. 

 March 2021 

J
a
n

u
a

ry
 

2
0
2
1
 

Recovery, Change 

and 

Transformation 

Projects 

Zac Ellwood was invited back to a future meeting to 

give a more in-depth update on economic 

development focusing on actions as well as plans. 

The Committee expressed the desire to see targets 

in future corporate performance reports  

 June/July 

2021 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0
2

0
 

Revised Corporate 

Strategy 

Strengthen comments on Page 6 regarding 

loneliness and mental health. 

More detail needed on ‘protection and safety’. 

Put the subject of mental health on the Forward 

Programme as an issue to be monitored. 

Social housing was not mentioned as part of the 

MTFP. 

The financial management section needed to be 

strengthened. 

Feedback sent to Executive and alterations made to 

Strategy. Council agreed new Revised Corporate 

Strategy 2020-25 on 15 December 2020. 

 

P
age 9



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
05/05/2021 

Meeting 

date 
Item Outcomes / Recommendations Update / Response Timescale 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0
2

0
 

Farnham Museum Agreed ‘in principle’ to look at separating the 

Museum of Farnham (service and collection) from 

Willmer House. 

Recommended officers to explore, consult and test 

the viability of different options for the museum 

service and collection. 

Give consideration to a timescale and the provision 

of a budget to carry out an options review that 

includes an understanding of the logistics associated 

with the museum collection. 

Requests the opportunity to be consulted on 

potential options for the museum service and 

collection and to make recommendations to the 

Council’s Executive.  

  

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0
2
0

 

Safer Waverley 

Partnership 

Communication with Towns and Parishes needed to 

be improved. 

Concern was expressed about rural crime and in 

particular the understanding and categorisation of 

the crime. 

The Committee raised concern about financial fraud. 

 

 

The Committee would like an update on the JET 

initiative. 

A communications protocol was being developed to 

address this issue. 

 

The issue is being reviewed. 

 

Trading standards are looking at these issues and it 

would be raised at the next SW Partnership meeting. 

 

A report would be requested for a future meeting of 

the Committee. 

 

 

P
age 10



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
05/05/2021 

Meeting 

date 
Item Outcomes / Recommendations Update / Response Timescale 

1
6
 

S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0
2
0

 

Draft Corporate 

Strategy 

The Committee suggested that the Strategy
[...]
he action plan. 

Cllrs Wilson, Else, Foryszewski and Henry to be 

Rescheduled for spring 2020, the COVID19 

pandemic prevented this workshop from taking 

place. Given the significant effect of the pandemic on 

the Strategy, it will be revised at a later date. 

2021 

P
age 11



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
05/05/2021 

Meeting 

date 
Item Outcomes / Recommendations Update / Response Timescale 

invited. 

 

P
age 12



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
05/05/2021 

Section B 

Work programme 2020/21 

Subject Purpose for Scrutiny Lead Member / 
Officer 

Date for O&S 

consideration 

Date for 

Executive 

decision (if 

applicable) 

Q.4 Corporate Performance 

Report 

To scrutinise the performance of the areas within the Committee’s 

remit. 

Heads of 

Service / Louise 

Norie 

June 2021 N/A 

Service Level Agreement 

working group provisional 

report 

To receive the provisional report from the working group. This will 

focus on identifying principles that can guide the Executive’s own 

review and align with the council’s corporate priorities. 

Cllr Jenny Else / 

Mark Mills 
June 2021 July 2021 

Cranleigh Leisure Centre 

new build update 

To receive the timeline for contract procurement for this facility. Tamsin McLeod September 2021 Winter 2021 

Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 
To contribute to the review of the Strategy. 

Tamsin McLeod 

/ Kelvin Mills 
Winter 2021 Spring 2022 

Ageing Well Action Plan 

2019 to 2022 
To endorse the updated action plan and provide comments for 
Executive. 

Andrew Smith / 

Katie Webb 
2021 2021 

Loneliness 
To understand the extent of loneliness and social isolation across 
all ages, within the Borough.  

Andrew Smith / 

Mark Mills 
Winter 2021 Winter 2021 

ASB PSPO update To receive an update on the impact of the PSPO in Godalming. 
Richard 

Homewood 
2022 N/A 

Safer Waverley Partnership  
To scrutinise the outcomes and priorities of the Safer Waverley 
Partnership. 

Andrew Smith / 

Katie Webb 
TBC N/A 

 

  

P
age 13



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
05/05/2021 

Section C 

Scrutiny Reviews 2020/21 

Subject Objective Key issues Lead officer Progress 

Communities – 
Service Level 
Agreements 
O&S review 

To support officers to undertake a 

‘health check’ of the organisations 

receiving grant funding from the 

council and to inform decisions 

regarding future funding 

arrangements. 

 Day Centres 

 Ageing Well action plan 

 Value for money 

 Governance and 

management 

 Service delivery 

 Funding 

 Monitoring 

Mark Mills / 

Katie Webb 

A revised scope has been agreed by CWB 

O&S committee. Currently meeting to discuss 

its provisional recommendations.  

 P
age 14



 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25 MAY 2021 

 
Title:  

Q4 Corporate Performance Report and 

Annual review of Performance Indicators 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Follows, Leader – Corporate Strategy, 

Communications and Engagement 
Cllr Mark Merryweather – Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets 
and Commercial 
Cllr Liz Townsend – Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Leisure and Dunsfold Park 
Cllr Kika Mirylees - Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and 
Culture 
Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman - Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Community Safety 
Cllr Nick Palmer - Portfolio Holder for Operational and 
Enforcement Services 
Cllr Andy Macleod - Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy, 
Services and Brightwells 
 

Head of Service: Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services 
Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery & Communities 
Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory 
Services 

 
Key decision:  No 
 
Access:  Public  
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Corporate Performance Report for the 

fourth quarter of 2020/2021 and the Annual Review of Performance Indicators. 
 

1.2. The Corporate Performance Report provides analysis of the Council’s 
performance for the fourth quarter of the 2020/2021 and reflection of the Council’s 
performance throughout the year. The report, set out in Annexe 1, is being 
presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment and 
any recommendations they may wish to make to senior management or the 
Executive.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee: 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.



 

 

1) Considers the performance of the service areas under its remit, as set out 
in Annexe 1 to this report, and makes any recommendations to senior 
management or the Executive as appropriate, and 

 
2) considers the Annual Review of Performance Indicators, as set out in the 

table below, and makes any comments or recommendations to the 
Executive. 

 
Commercial Services (except for Building Control and Green Spaces)  

PI Description   Target Comments 

C1 
Total number of visits to 
Waverley leisure centres (higher 
outturn is better) 

Visits  448,000 Unchanged 

C2 

Total number of attendees of the 
health and wellbeing activities 
throughout the borough in a 
quarter (higher outturn is 
better) 

No. 
Data 
only 

Unchanged 

C5 
Total number of Careline clients 
(data only, no target set - 
higher outturn is better) 

Clients 
Data 
only 

Unchanged 

C6 
Total number of Careline calls 
per quarter (data only, no target 
set) 

Calls 
Data 
only 

Unchanged 

C7 
Critical faults dealt with within 48 
hours per quarter (higher 
outturn is better) 

Faults 
% 

90% 
Unchanged 

C8 
Apprentice overall success rate 
per quarter (higher outturn is 
better) 

% 75% 
Unchanged 

C9 

Apprentice timely success rate in 
gaining qualification in the time 
expected (higher outturn is 
better) 

% 70% 

Unchanged 

C10 

Number of apprentices on study 
programmes (cumulative year to 
date with the annual target of 30) 
(higher outturn is better) 

No. 
Data 
only 

Unchanged 

Housing Delivery & Communities (Communities only) 

The Housing Delivery & Communities area currently reports on 4 Performance 
Indicators, within the Quarterly Corporate Performance Report. There are no 
Performance Indicators relating to the Communities team, with none proposed for 
2021/2022. 
 

Environmental & Regulatory Services (Licensing only) 

The Environmental & Regulatory Services area currently reports on 10 Performance 
Indicators, within the Quarterly Corporate Performance Report. There are no 
Performance Indicators relating to the Licensing team, with none proposed for 
2021/2022. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

The quarterly review of the Council’s performance is subject to internal as well as 
external scrutiny in which the O&S committees play a crucial role. This approach 
allows for transparent assessment on how each service performs against its set 
goals and targets, and if those targets are still relevant. It also allows the O&S 
Committees to raise any concerns to senior management and the Executive, 
which in turn can result in improvement actions where required. 

 
4.  Background 
 
4.1 The Council’s Performance Management Framework provides the governance 

structure to enable the delivery of the Council’s objectives. Performance 
monitoring is conducted at all levels of the organisation, from the strategic 
corporate level, through the operational/team level, leading to individual staff 
performance targets. The data is collated at the end of each quarter and a broad 
range of measures have been included to provide a comprehensive picture of 
overall performance. The report is used as a performance management tool by 
senior management. 

 
4.3 Although the report contains information about all services, each of the Overview 

& Scrutiny Committees is only required to consider those sections of the report 
specific to its service area remit. 

 
5. Relationship to the C
[...]
 to seek its approval. 

 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 Standing report, no further considerations required. 

 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will pass on their comments and 

recommendations to the Executive, who will take these into consideration when 
approving the proposals. Once approved the reviewed Performance Indicators will 
inform the Quarterly Corporate Performance Reports for 2021/2022, when the next 
annual review will be considered. 

 
Annexes: 
 
Annexe 1 Q4 2020-21 Corporate Performance Report – Annexe 1 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name:   Louise Norie  
Position:  Corporate Policy Manager  
Telephone:  0148 3523 464 
Email:   Louise.Norie@Waverley.gov.uk 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: N/A 
Head of Finance: N/A 
Strategic Director: May 2021 
Portfolio Holder:  May 2021 

Page 18

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/environmental-concerns/climate%20change/Waverley%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Sustainability%20Strategy%202020-2030.pdf?ver=p5MtCQyQ4W0Ve0WDKPdZEA%3d%3d
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/environmental-concerns/climate%20change/Waverley%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Sustainability%20Strategy%202020-2030.pdf?ver=p5MtCQyQ4W0Ve0WDKPdZEA%3d%3d
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/environmental-concerns/climate%20change/Waverley%20Carbon%20Neutrality%20Action%20Plan%202020-2030.pdf?ver=SpUdY9hngMRQOcVKybZ9xg%3d%3d
mailto:Louise.Norie@Waverley.gov.uk


 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

25 MAY 2021 

 

Interim Report of the Service Level Agreement Working Group 

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Michaela Martin, Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing 

and Culture 

Head of Service: Mr Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and 

Communities 


[...]
ew funding priorities enumerated above. 

 
Next Steps 
 
The Working Group looks forward to seeing the output of the Executive Working 
Group and constructively engaging with their proposals. 

                                                           
9
 https://www.healthysurrey.org.uk/community-health/social-prescribing 

10
 https://www.redcross.org.uk/about-us/what-we-do/action-on-loneliness/all-party-parliamentary-group-on-

loneliness-inquiry/a-connected-recovery p.61 

Page 31

https://www.redcross.org.uk/about-us/what-we-do/action-on-loneliness/all-party-parliamentary-group-on-loneliness-inquiry/a-connected-recovery
https://www.redcross.org.uk/about-us/what-we-do/action-on-loneliness/all-party-parliamentary-group-on-loneliness-inquiry/a-connected-recovery


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2020/21
	10. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WORKING GROUP PROVISIONAL REPORT
	SLA Working Group Final Report (006)




Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1 

25.05.21 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  25 MAY 2021 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Val Henry 
 

 
 

 
 

Apologies  
Cllr George Wilson 

 
 

53.  CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   
 

Cllr Kevin Deanus was confirmed as the Chairman of the Community Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2021-2022. 
 
Cllr Sally Dickson was confirmed as the Vice-chairman of the Community Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2021-20211 subject to the agreement of the 
Leader of Farnham Residents. 
 

54.  MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th March 2021, and published on the 
Council’s Website, were confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

55.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting. 
 

56.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

57.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public submitted for this meeting.  
 

58.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 6.)   
 

There were no questions from members submitted for this meeting. 
 

59.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 7.)   
 

The Committee noted the current forward work programme. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2 

25.05.21 
 

 

Comments on section A 
 
The Committee were advised:  

 The Farnham Museum item would now be dealt with by the Property 
Investment Advisory Board (PIAB).  The MEND funding applications had 
opened and a bid would be submitted.  The PIAB would be commissioning a 
condition survey and options appraisal for the collection.. 
 

 The draft Suicide Prevention Report would be going to Executive in June. 
 

 A communication protocol would be raised at the next Safer Waverley 
Partnership meeting.  The Borough Commander had advised that she would 
develop an event for Waverley. 
 

 The Aging Well Strategy Plan was in the service plan and consultation 
events would be carried out later in the year.   
Action: Andrew Smith/Katie Webb would report back at a later meeting. 

 
 
Sections B & C were noted. 
 
 

60.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2020/21 (Agenda item 8.)   
 

Commercial Services 
 
Kelvin Mills reported that the teams had had a difficult year with the Leisure Centres 
being closed as well as community halls.  Building Control, Care Line and Waverley 
Training Services all continues to operate throughout the whole lockdown period 
which was good news. 
 
Leisure centres opened once again on the 12th April and indications are that 
performance has been promising with swimming and swimming lessons near to 
capacity. 
 
KPIs are all positive considering the climate the teams were working under and the 
financial position is also good thanks to funding from Sport England to support the 
leisure centres whilst they were shut. 
 
Housing Delivery & Communities 
 
Andrew Smith and Katie Webb updated the Committee on the performance of the 
teams over the last year.   
 
It was highlighted that each of the teams within the service had performed above 
expectations during the past year, rising to the challenges of the pandemic. 
 
Communities – The team had worked tirelessly over the year with local community 
groups supporting residents, managed the community helpline and signposted 
residents who could provide support. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 3 

25.05.21 
 

An increase in community tension had been seen, particularly around ASB with 
neighbours. There has also been an increase in domestic abuse.  The Community 
Safety Team have worked with the Safer Waverley Partnership to address these 
issues. 
 
Two audits have been carried out on safeguarding; a Surrey Safeguarding 
children’s Partnership (SSCP) Section 11 (statutory) self-assessment audit and a 
separate internal Safeguarding Policy and Procedural audit. 
 
The Housing Delivery section of the report was noted. 
 
The Committee commended all the staff at Waverley for their professionalism and 
commitment to the business throughout the pandemic. 
 
The Committee considered the performance of the services under its remit 
and ask senior management or the Executive to consider their comments.  
 

61.  REVIEW OF KPI'S (Agenda item 9.)   
 

Nora Copping, Policy and Performance Officer, advised the Committee that they 
should review the KPIs relating to the services under the Committee’s remit.  It was 
agreed that the KPIs should be challenging but achievable with considered targets 
and whether they are fit for purpose.  The only KPIs that were required to be 
reviewed were under Commercial Services as there were no KPIs relating to the 
Communities Team. 
 
It was felt that the target on C7 for 90% of critical faults to be dealt with within 
48hours was felt to be too low.  The team had made 100% for the last 5 quarters so 
it was felt it was not unreasonable to ask for a 95% target. 
 
Concern was raised that there was a 25% drop out with the apprentices.  The 
Committee were advised that these students were often hard to engage individuals 
as many of them had failed within the school system.  It was suggested that 
members could visit Waverley Training Services to see the work they do. 
 
Action: Waverley Training Services to be requested to do a presentation to all 
Councillors. 
 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Review of Performance Indicators and 
asked the Executive to consider their comments. 
 
 

62.  SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WORKING GROUP PROVISIONAL REPORT 
(Agenda item 10.)   

 
Cllr Jenny Else introduced the report from the Community Wellbeing Service Level 
Agreement Working Group. 
 
She advised that the group had been set up in 2019 but due to Covid it was put on 
hold.  At the beginning of 2021 the Executive set up their own working group, 
therefore the CW (SLA) WG have had to change tack and felt they wished to make 
a provisional report to the Executive group on their proposed approach and would 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 4 

25.05.21 
 

 

then scrutinise the Executives decision/proposals.  It was hoped this would open up 
the debate on organisations who get a SLA and possibly widen the scope of those 
eligible to bid. 
 
Cllr Paul Follows was invited to comment and advised that the Executive WG have 
already looked at the report and are considering the approach and proposals.  It 
was hoped that the Executives recommendations would be ready by June/July. 
 
It was highlighted that we would ideally like to inform organisations of their 
success/failure to receive an SLA by September as we have in the past given a six-
month notice if they are unlikely to receive funding the following year.  It was 
therefore likely that we would need to hold a special meeting.  Katie Webb advised 
that the six-month notice was not statutory but the Committee felt there should be 
an additional recommendation that we should continue with a six-month notice 
period. 
 
The Committee Agreed the approach to the 5 recommendations on the SLA 
interim report and the additional recommendation regarding notice period 
and recommended it to the Executive. 
 

63.  COVID AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITY (Agenda item 11.)   
 

It had been hoped that by quarter 4, community centres would be open. However, 
this has not been possible so far.  Centres began to open again on 17th May and 
they are cautiously welcoming back clients.  Some clients are still wary going back 
but there has been other provision put in to help with this. 
 
Community Meals have delivered over 42,000 meals as well as carrying out 
wellbeing checks.  Just under 6,000 calls were made to the Waverley Helpline and 
thanks must go to housing services and voluntary action south west surrey for 
picking up these calls. 
 
Hardship funds have helped to support residents and community stores are now 
starting to wind up and pass the duty of emergency food parcels to food banks. 
 
Going forward work is rolling out to help people become digitally connected also 
engagement with young people is something that needs looking into. 
 
The chairman asked for a report to be brought to the next meeting on the JET team. 
Action: Richard Homewood to report back. 
 
The Committee thanked Katie Webb for the update and commended the work 
carried out. 
 

64.  CRANLEIGH LEISURE CENTRE (Agenda item 12.)   
 

Kelvin Mills gave a brief update on the plans for the refurbishment of Cranleigh 
Leisure Centre. 
 
He advised that a report would be going to the Executive next month to receive 
agreement to begin a feasibility study.  This would need to move swiftly in order to 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 5 

25.05.21 
 

inform the need for a tender process for the leisure facilities which was scheduled to 
be carried out very soon. 
 
Kelvin advised he would report back to the Committee in September and a working 
group would be required going forward. 
 
The Committee endorsed the proposed approach. 
 

65.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 13.)   
 

There were no items to consider in exempt session, so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.46 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


